

No. 13-1371

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING
AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS, et al.,
v. *Petitioners,*
THE INCLUSIVE
COMMUNITIES PROJECT, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION, CENTER
FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY, COMPETITIVE
ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE, CATO INSTITUTE,
INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS FOUNDATION,
REASON FOUNDATION, PROJECT 21,
AND ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

MERIEM L. HUBBARD
RALPH W. KASARDA*
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
WENCONG FA
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: rwk@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation, Center for
Equal Opportunity, Competitive Enterprise Institute, Cato
Institute, Individual Rights Foundation, Reason Foundation,
Project 21, and Atlantic Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT UNAMBIGUOUSLY PROHIBITS DISPARATE TREATMENT, NOT DISPARATE IMPACT	9
A. The Fair Housing Act Imposes Liability for Disparate Treatment by Using Language Focusing on the Defendant’s Motivation	9
B. The Fair Housing Act Does Not Impose Liability for Disparate Impact Because It Contains No Language Focusing on the Effects of the Defendant’s Actions	11
C. The Court Should Not Defer to HUD’s Interpretation of the Fair Housing Act Because the Statutory Language Is Clear	13
II. CONGRESS INTENDED THE FAIR HOUSING ACT TO BAN INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION, NOT RACIALLY NEUTRAL LAWS THAT MERELY HAVE A DISPROPORTIONATE EFFECT	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. DISPARATE IMPACT DOCTRINE CONFLICTS WITH EQUAL PROTECTION AND FEDERALISM	20
A. Disparate Impact Doctrine Encourages Racial Quotas	20
B. HUD’s Interpretation Undermines Federalism	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	20, 25
<i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. United States Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , No. 13-00966, 2014 WL 5802283 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014)	19, 28
<i>Amalgamated Food Employees Union Local 590 v. Logan Valley Plaza, Inc.</i> , 391 U.S. 308 (1968)	10
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	27
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	8, 26
<i>Brock v. Pierce Cnty.</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986)	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012)	14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	20
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	7, 18
<i>Fischer v. City of St. Louis</i> , 194 U.S. 361 (1904)	27
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012)	29
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 619 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2010)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Gallagher v. Magner</i> , 636 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. granted sub nom.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 548 (Nov. 7, 2011), No. 10-1032, 2011 WL 6813543 (U.S. Dec. 22, 2011)	24-25, 27
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	13
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	26-27
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	15
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	20
<i>Humphries v. Pulaski County Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 580 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v.</i> <i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs</i> , 747 F.3d 275 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 135 S. Ct. 46 (2014)	4, 24
<i>Jiminez v. Dyncorp Int’l, LLC</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 592 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	22
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	29
<i>Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> <i>v. Twp. of Mount Holly</i> , 658 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Ojo v. Farmers Group, Inc.</i> , 600 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2010)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	12-13
<i>Presley v. Etowah Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	29
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	4, 23
<i>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo</i> , 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977)	15
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	5, 7, 9, 11, 20-24
<i>Saunders v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 537 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action, Integration & Immigrant Rights & Fight for Equality By Any Means Necessary (BAMN)</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	4
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	20
<i>Shelby Cnty, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	26
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	8, 26
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	5, 9, 11-12, 25
<i>Twp. of Mount Holly, N.J. v. Mt. Holly Gardens Citizens in Action, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 636 (2012)	13-14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	27
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	22
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	13
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	7, 21, 23-24
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	26
United States Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b)	19
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	9, 11
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	9, 14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2)	11
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)	5, 9, 12
McCarran-Ferguson Act, 59 Stat. 33 (1945) (codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1101, <i>et seq.</i>)	7, 19
State Statutes	
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/424(3)	28
Alaska Stat. § 21.36.090	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 304.12-085	28
Mass Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 175 § 4C	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann. § 27-501(c)(1)	28
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 24-A, § 2303(1)(G)	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 36, § 985	28
S.C. Code Ann. § 38-75-1210(B)(1)	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-5-303(a)(2)(d)	28
Tex. Ins. Code Ann. art. 544.002	28

Rules of Court

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

114 Cong. Rec. 2270 (Feb. 6, 1968)	15
114 Cong. Rec. 2277 (Feb. 6, 1968)	17
114 Cong. Rec. 2528 (Feb. 7, 1968)	17
114 Cong. Rec. 2530 (Feb. 7, 1968)	17
114 Cong. Rec. 2533 (Feb. 7, 1968)	16
114 Cong. Rec. 3129 (Feb. 15, 1968)	17
114 Cong. Rec. 3252 (Feb. 16, 1968)	18
114 Cong. Rec. 3421 (Feb. 20, 1968)	18
114 Cong. Rec. 3422 (Feb. 20, 1968)	18
114 Cong. Rec. 4974 (Mar. 4, 1968)	7, 16
114 Cong. Rec. 4976 (Mar. 4, 1968)	16
114 Cong. Rec. 5643 (Mar. 7, 1968)	16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
114 Cong. Rec. 9564 (Apr. 10, 1968)	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (rev. 4th ed. 1968)	10, 12
Campbell, Kristina, <i>Will “Equal” Again Mean Equal?: Understanding Ricci v. Destefano</i> , 14 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 385 (2010)	22
Clegg, Roger, <i>Home Improvement: The Court Should Kill an Unfair Housing Strategy With No Basis in Law</i> , LEGAL TIMES, Vol. 25, Issue 39 (Oct. 7, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.nationallawjournal.com/ id=90000_5532645/Home-Improvement (last visited Nov. 20, 2014)	30
Marcus, Kenneth L., <i>The War Between Disparate Impact and Equal Protection, 2008-2009</i> Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 53 (2009)	22-23
Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11
Testimony of Roger Clegg Before the House Judiciary Committee’s Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights, and Civil Liberties (Apr. 29, 2010), <i>available at</i> http://judiciary.house.gov/_files/ earings/pdf/Clegg100429.pdf (last visited on Nov. 20, 2014)	30
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	9-12
